Wire-saving Devices
for F3SJ Safety Light Curtains
F39-TC5
Connector Terminal Box
F3SP-T01
Safety Terminal Relay
To Connect to Muting Sensors:
The key to Reducing wiring for Safety Systems

■ The Support Software can be connected, enabling on-site
adjustment of a Light Curtain.
Ordering Information
Connector Terminal Box
Optional Accessories (Sold separately)
Note: One short-circuit connector is included with the F39-T@01 for Muting Sensors.
Three waterproof covers are included with a Connector Terminal Box with Muting Sensor Output Mode (F39-TC5@01) and four waterproof covers with a
Connector Terminal Box with Override Mode (F39-TC5@02).
Order the above accessories only as spare parts.
Specifications (Refer to Instruction Sheet for details.)
Ratings
Characteristics
Classification Applicable models Specification Type Model
Muting Terminals
F3SJ-A@@@@P@@ PNP
Model with Muting Sensor Output Mode F39-TC5P01
Model with Override Mode F39-TC5P02
F3SJ-A@@@@N@@ NPN
Model with Muting Sensor Output Mode F39-TC5N01
Model with Override Mode F39-TC5N02
Classification Appearance Model Number per box
Short-circuit Connector F39-CN8 ---
Waterproof Covers XS2Z-22 50
Rated voltage 24 VDC (±20% at ambient temperature of 20°C)
Rated current Power line: 2.4 A, Signal line: 0.3 A
Contact resistance 40 mΩ max. (connector section)
Insulation resistance After applying 500 VDC for 60 s: 100 MΩ min.
Vibration resistance
Speed: 10 Hz to 500 Hz to 10 Hz in 20 minutes.
Simple vibration with full amplitude of 1.52 mm or 98 m/s2 (whichever has the smaller amplitude) for two hours each in
three directions X, Y, and Z (total of 6 hours).
Measured while connector is connected.
Shock resistance 490 m/s2 for 11 ms three times each along three axes, six directions X, Y, and Z (total of 18 times).
Measured while connector is connected. (MIL-STD-202F Test 213B, Condition A)
Ambient operating temperature −25 to 70°C (with no icing or condensation)
Ambient operating humidity 25% to 85% (with no icing or condensation)
Degree of protection IP67
Accessories Short-circuit connector (models with Muting Sensor outputs only), waterproof cover
Pending
Refer to Safety Precautions on page 12.
F39-TC5_F3SP-T01.book  Page 6  Tuesday, May 8, 2007  11:15 AM
Connector Terminal Box (Muting Terminals for F3SJ-A)  F39-TC5 7
Wiring Diagrams
Internal Circuit Diagrams
PNP
Model with Muting Sensor Output Mode F39-TC5P01
Model with Override Mode F39-TC5P02
1 2 3 4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 55 6 7 8
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
(Brown) Power supply,
24 VDC
(Pink) Test input
(Purple) Reset input
(White) Safety output 2
(Black) Safety output 1
(Gray) Auxiliary output 1
(Red) External device monitoring input
(Blue) Power supply, 0 V
CN3 (L)
F3SJ-A Emitter
CN4 (D)
F3SJ-A Receiver
CN2 (COMM)
Setting Console F39-MC21
or
PC Tool for F3SJ F39-GWUM
CN1
Muting Sensor output
CN7 (MSA1)*
Muting Sensor A1